Other items, net   0.6   --   0.6

   (Gains), losses and other expenses, net   $(5.2)   $2.1   $(3.1)

   For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006

   Reversal of

   Net Change in   Valuation

   Unrealized   Allowance

   Losses on   for

   Open Futures   Deferred

   Contracts  Restruc-   Tax

   As   and Other   turing   Assets,   As

   Reported  Items, Net  Charges   Net   Adjusted

   NET SALES   $2,841.7   $--   $--   $--   $2,841.7

   COST OF GOODS SOLD   2,105.5   --   --   --   2,105.5

   Gross profit   736.2   --   --   --   736.2

   OPERATING EXPENSES:

   Selling, general and

   administrative

   expenses   589.9   --   --   --   589.9

   (Gains), losses and

   other expenses, net(4)   (47.3)   (5.0)   --   --   (52.3)

   Restructuring charges   13.1   --   (13.1)   --   --

   Equity in earnings of

   unconsolidated

   affiliates   (7.5)   --   --   --   (7.5)

   Operational income   188.0   5.0   13.1   --   206.1

   INTEREST EXPENSE, net   3.6   --   --   --   3.6

   OTHER EXPENSE, net   0.1   --   --   --   0.1

   Income before income

   taxes   184.3   5.0   13.1   --   202.4

   PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   59.4   1.9   4.6   8.8   74.7

   Net income (loss)   $124.9   $3.1   $8.5   $(8.8)   $127.7

   NET INCOME (LOSS) PER

   SHARE - DILUTED   $1.67   $0.04   $0.11  $(0.11)   $1.71

   (4)  (Gains), losses and other expenses, net include the following:

   For the Nine Months Ended

   September 30, 2006

   Tax   After-tax

   Pre-tax   (Benefit)   (Gain)

   (Gain) Loss  Provision   Loss

   Realized gains on settled futures

   contracts   $(52.3)   $19.7   $(32.6)

   Net change in unrealized losses on open

   futures contracts   5.3   (2.0)   3.3

   Other items, net   (0.3)   0.1   (0.2)

   (Gains), losses and other expenses, net   $(47.3)   $17.8   $(29.5)

   Free Cash Flow

   For the Three   For the Nine

   Months Ended   Months Ended

   September 30,   September 30,

   2007   2007

   Net cash provided by operating

   activities   $115.8   $110.5

   Purchase of property, plant and

   equipment   (19.5)   (44.5)

   Free cash flow   $96.3   $66.0